

No. 20-15591

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION; JONATHAN COUPAL; AND
DEBRA DESROSIERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE RETIREMENT SAVINGS PROGRAM AND
JOHN CHIANG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE
CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE RETIREMENT SAVINGS INVESTMENT
BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:18-cv-01584-MCE-KJN | Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ASCENSUS, LLC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE**

Barbara R. Van Zomeren
ASCENSUS, LLC
415 Eighth Avenue NE
Brainerd, MN 56401

Peter K. Stris
Rachana A. Pathak
Douglas D. Geysler
John Stokes
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 995-6800
douglas.geysler@strismaher.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ascensus, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	ii
Statement of identity, interest, and authority to file	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. Employers’ administrative actions do not constitute a “plan” under ERISA unless they require exercising more than a modicum of discretion.....	7
II. Employers do not exercise discretion in fulfilling their obligations under CalSavers.....	11
A. Employers’ CalSavers actions are entirely ministerial.....	11
B. CalSavers does not impose obligations that interfere with ERISA’s goals.....	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bogue v. Ampex Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1992)	7, 9
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards v. Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Collins v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Delaye v. Agripac, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 235 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Ditchey v. Mechanics Bank</i> , No. 15-CV-04103-JSC, 2016 WL 730290 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2016)	18
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) (en banc)	10, 11
<i>Edwards v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	18
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	7, 20, 21, 22
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	6
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greathouse v. Glidden Co.</i> , 40 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Cal. Secure Choice Retirement Sav. Program</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>James v. Fleet/Norstar Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petersen v. E.F. Johnson Co.</i> , 366 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Saad v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. CV 08-2984-JFW (SHX), 2009 WL 10671429 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2009)	18
<i>Sandstrom v. Cultor Food Science, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Simas v. Quaker Fabric Corp. of Fall River</i> , 6 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Stanley v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , No. CV 07-1290-PHX-ECV, 2007 WL 9724816 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2007)	18
<i>Velarde v. PACE Membership Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 9, 14, 19
 Statutes and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 1002	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1003	6
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	6, 7, 9
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 10000(l)	12
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 10003(e).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

J. Mark Iwry, *Observations on Coverage, CalSavers, and ERISA Preemption*, 33 Benefits L.J., No. 3 (Autumn 2020).....14, 15, 22
